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1991  WISCONSIN  ACT  212
AN ACT to amend 15.105 (8) of the statutes, relating to: membership of the arts board and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  15.105 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

15.105 (8)  ARTS BOARD.  There is created an arts
board which is attached to the department of administra-
tion under s. 15.03.  The arts board shall consist of 12 15
members appointed for staggered 3–year terms who are
residents of this state and who are known for their con-
cern for the arts.  At least 2 members shall be from the
northwest portion of this state, at least 2 members shall
be from the northeast portion of this state, at least 2 mem-
bers shall be from the southwest portion of this state and
at least 2 members shall be from the southeast portion of
this state.

SECTION  2.  Nonstatutory provisions; arts board
membership.  (1)  Notwithstanding section 15.105 (8) of
the statutes, as affected by this act, one of the new mem-
bers appointed to the arts board under that section shall
be appointed for a term expiring on May 1, 1993, one

shall be appointed for a term expiring on May 1, 1994,
and one shall be appointed for a term expiring on May 1,
1995.

(2)  ARTS BOARD MEMBERSHIP.  Notwithstanding sec-
tion 15.105 (8) of the statutes, as affected by this act, any
member of the arts board on the effective date of this sub-
section may continue to serve until the expiration of his
or her term and the appointment and qualification of a
successor.  The governor, in making nominations to
membership on the arts board after the effective date of
this subsection shall, to the maximum extent possible,
comply with the requirements of section 15.105 (8) of the
statutes, as affected by this act.

SECTION  3.  Appropriation changes.  In the schedule
under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropri-
ation to the arts board under section 20.215 (1) (a) of the
statutes, as affected by the acts of 1991, the dollar amount
is increased by $5,000 for fiscal year 1991–92 and the
dollar amount is increased by $5,000 for fiscal year
1992–93 to fund the additional members of the arts
board.
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